

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

THOMAS L. TAYLOR, III, in his capacity  
as Court-appointed temporary receiver for  
Breitling Energy Corp. et al.,

Plaintiff

v.

ROTHSTEIN KASS P.A. d/b/a ROTHSTEIN  
KASS & CO. P.C., ROTHSTEIN KASS &  
COMPANY, PLLC and BRIAN MATLOCK,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

NO. 3:19-cv-01594-D

**DEFENDANTS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STRIKE SAUL  
SOLOMON’S OPINIONS AND EXCLUDE HIS TESTIMONY FROM TRIAL**

**E. LEON CARTER**  
State Bar No. 03914300  
lcarter@carterarnett.com

**LINDA R. STAHL**  
State Bar No. 00798525  
lstahl@carterarnett.com

**COURTNEY BARKSDALE PEREZ**  
State Bar No. 24061135  
cperez@carterarnett.com

**CARTER ARNETT PLLC**  
8150 N. Central Expy., Suite 500  
Dallas, Texas 75206-1860  
(214) 550-8188 (main)  
(214) 550-8185 (facsimile)

**NICOLAS MORGAN** (admitted pro hac vice)  
Cal. State Bar No. 166441  
nicolasmorgan@paulhastings.com

**THOMAS A. ZACCARO** (admitted pro hac vice)  
Cal. State Bar No. 183241  
thomaszaccaro@paulhastings.com

**PAUL HASTINGS LLP**  
515 South Flower Street, Twenty-Fifth Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 683-6000 (main)  
(213) 627-0705 (facsimile)

**Attorneys for Defendants**

**ROTHSTEIN KASS P.A. d/b/a ROTHSTEIN KASS & CO. P.C., ROTHSTEIN KASS &  
COMPANY, PLLC and BRIAN MATLOCK**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Procedural History .....	2
B. Expert Discovery .....	3
1. Plaintiff’s Expert Designation .....	3
2. Plaintiff’s Supplemental Expert Designation .....	5
III. LEGAL STANDARD .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT .....	7
A. Solomon’s Opinions and Testimony Regarding Increased Liabilities Damages Should Be Stricken .....	7
1. Plaintiff Cannot Recover Investor Losses .....	7
2. Solomon’s Proposed Analysis Periods are Speculative and Unreliable .....	10
3. Solomon Miscalculates Increased Liabilities to the Receivership .....	15
B. Solomon’s Opinions and Testimony Regarding Misappropriation Damages Should Be Stricken .....	18
1. Solomon’s Misappropriation Damages Rely on the Same Speculative Time Periods as His Increased Liabilities Damages .....	18
2. Solomon’s Methodology to Calculate Misappropriation Damages is Unreliable Because He Does Not Consider Causation .....	19
C. Solomon’s Opinions Regarding Mr. Matlock’s State of Mind are Inadmissible .....	20
D. Solomon is Not Qualified to Opine that Defendants Broke the Law .....	21
E. Solomon’s Supplemental Report is Untimely and Should Be Stricken .....	22
V. CONCLUSION .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Charalambopoulos v. Grammer</i> , No. 3:14-CV-2424-D, 2017 WL 930819 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2017) .....	21
<i>In re Complaint of C.F. Bean L.L.C.</i> , 841 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	23
<i>Dalton v. C. R. Bard, Inc.</i> , No. 3:19-CV-2484-D, 2020 WL 1307965 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2020) .....	7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eagle Railcar Services-Roscoe Inc. v. NGL Crude Logistics, LLC</i> , No. 1:16-cv-0153-BL, 2018 WL 2317696 (N.D. Tex. May 22, 2018) .....	23
<i>EEOC v. S&amp;B Indus., Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-0641-D, 2017 WL 345641 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 24, 2017) .....	8, 15, 21
<i>Fair v. Allen</i> , 669 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Guidry v. Georgia Gulf Lake Charles L.L.C.</i> , 479 F. App'x 642 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Hall Arts Ctr. Office, LLC v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 979 (N.D. Tex. 2018) .....	7
<i>Harmon v. Georgia Gulf Lake Charles LLC</i> , 476 F. App'x 31 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>Johnson v. Arkema, Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>Johnson v. BAE Sys. Land &amp; Armaments, L.P.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-1790-D-BH, 2014 WL 1714487 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 30, 2014) .....	7, 15
<i>Knight v. Kirby Inland Marine Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>Larson v. Matter</i> , No. 3:06-CV-1496-D, 2008 WL 3876015 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 18, 2008) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(Continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Librado v. M.S. Carriers, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A.3:02-CV-2095-D, 2004 WL 1490304 (N.D. Tex. June 30, 2004).....	7
<i>Marlin v. Moody Nat’l Bank, N.A.</i> , 248 F. App’x 534 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Moore v. Ashland Chem., Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Nunn v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:08-CV-1486-D, 2010 WL 2540754 (N.D. Tex. June 22, 2010).....	10
<i>Pipitone v. Biomatrix, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Reneker v. Offill</i> No. 3:08-CV-1394-D, 2009 WL 804134 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2009).....	8
<i>Reneker v. Offill</i> No. 3:08-CV-1394-D, 2009 WL 3365616 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2009).....	15
<i>Reneker v. Offill</i> No. 3:08-CV-1394-D, 2012 WL 2158733 (N.D. Tex. June 14, 2012).....	8, 9
<i>Rolls-Royce Corp. v. Heros, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-CV-0739-D, 2010 WL 184313 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2010).....	8, 13, 22
<i>United States ex rel. Ruscher v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 4:08-cv-3396, 2015 WL 5178074 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 3, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 663 F. App’x 368 (5th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Salas v. Carpenter</i> , 980 F.2d 299 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , No. 3:08-CV-2050-D, 2013 WL 3809654 (N.D. Tex. July 23, 2013).....	10, 11
<i>SEC v. Faulkner, et al.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-01735-D (N.D. Tex.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Rothstein Kass &amp; Co., PLLC</i> , No. 3:19-CV-1594-D, 2020 WL 554583 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2020).....	2, 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(Continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(e)(1) .....	23
Fed. R. Evid.	
R. 702 .....	6, 9, 22
R. 702(b) .....	8
R. 702(c) .....	10
R. 702(d) .....	8
